RESOLUTION NO. 55

Granting Renewal of Excavation Permit to Iroquois Rock Products

- WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Sweden on March 28, 1984, duly enacted and adopted by resolution "Regulations for Issuance of Excavation Permit" (hereinafter referred to as the "Regulations") which regulations include procedures for the issuance of a renewal of the permit; and
- WHEREAS, Iroquois Rock Products, Inc. has filed an application for renewal of its permit, originally granted June 24, 1997, alleging in its application that there are no changes from the permit granted as aforesaid; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to the regulations the Town Board circulated a notice of the application to the Town of Sweden Planning Board, the Town Environmental Conservation Board, the Town Engineer and Monroe County Planning & Development; and
- WHEREAS, the Town Board held a public hearing at the Town Hall, 18 State Street, Brockport, New York on February 25, 2025 at 6:15 p.m. to consider granting the renewal of the excavation permit, as requested, and at said time and place heard all persons interested in the subject thereof; and
- WHEREAS, the Town Board after review of the application and all previous environmental submissions and proceedings by the applicant determined that the action will not have a significant environmental effect and under SEQR Section 617.5(c)26 is a Type II Action; and
- WHEREAS, the Town Board now desires to grant a renewal of the excavation permit to Iroquois Rock Products, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- Sec. 1. That the approval and granting of the excavation permit renewal as requested in the Application would be in harmony with the intent and purpose of the Regulations for Excavation Permit and the Town's Zoning Ordinance, that the proposed use conforms to the standards prescribed therefore in said Regulations; and that there is fulfillment of any other conditions or standards specified in the regulations.
- Sec. 2. That having given due consideration to all of the evidence referred to and recited in this Resolution, the Town Board of the Town of Sweden hereby grants to Iroquois Rock Products, Inc. an Excavation Permit for a term of three years from March 29, 2025 to March 29, 2028.
- <u>Sec. 3.</u> That the excavation as described in the Application for which this excavation permit is granted shall be carried out in compliance with the Town of Sweden Regulations for Issuance of Excavation Permit.
- Sec. 4. The Town Clerk shall cause copies of this Resolution to be posted on the Town Clerk's signboard and filed in the office of the Town Clerk.
- <u>Sec. 5.</u> That this resolution shall take effect immediately.
- MOTION for adoption of this resolution by <u>Councilperson Staskiewicz</u> Seconded by Councilperson Sullivan

Discussion:

VOTE BY ROLL CALL AND RECORD:

Absent
Absent
Aye
Aye
Aye

Submitted – March 11, 2025

Adopted